The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information has been prepared and presented on

the basis set forth in Note 3 of the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information below.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is presented for illustrative purposes

only and neither purports to represent what the actual consolidated statement of comprehensive

income or cash flow statement of the Group would have been had the CHA Acquisition occurred

on 1 January 2023 or what the actual consolidated balance sheet of the Issuer would have been,

nor purports to project the Group’s results of operations, financial position or cash flows for any

future period or date.

Further, the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information of the Issuer was not prepared

in connection with an offering registered with the SEC under the Securities Act and consequently

does not comply with the SEC’s rules on presentation of pro forma financial statements.

See “Presentation of Financial Information”.

11

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2023

Historical information

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

financial

information

Group CSA Group(2)

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Revenue 122,859 66,518 – 189,377

Cost of sales (75,127) (37,555) – (112,682)

Gross profit 47,732 28,963 – 76,695

Other income 240 577 (10)(3a) 807

Other (loss)/gain (300) – 13,182(3b) 12,882

Selling and distribution expenses (4,972) (1,630) – (6,602)

Administrative expenses (29,079) (17,298) – (46,377)

Finance expenses (883) (2,782) (2)(3c) (3,667)

Share of results of joint ventures and

associates 881 – (575)(3d) 306

Profit before tax 13,619 7,830 12,595 34,044

Income tax expense (1,884) (2,564) – (4,448)

Profit after tax 11,735 5,266 12,595 29,596

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company 10,735 3,140 12,595 26,470

Non-controlling interests 1,000 2,126 – 3,126

11,735 5,266 12,595 29,596

EBITDA(4) 24,203 16,908 (587) 40,524

Notes:

(1) Before the CHA Acquisition, the immediate holding company of the CSA Group was CHA Healthcare Singapore Pte.

Ltd. Following the CHA Acquisition and as of the date of this Offering Circular, the immediate holding company of the

CSA Group is the Issuer.

(2) The CSA Group Historical Financial Information was derived from the CSA Group combined statement of earnings.

The combined statement of earnings for the CSA Group was denominated in Singapore dollars while the individual

statement of earnings for CHA SMG Aus and its subsidiaries was denominated in Singapore dollars and Australian

[…]

(a) other income reduction of S$10,000 (attributable to interest income derived from the interest-bearing loan

provided by the Group to the CSA Group);

(b) other gain addition of S$13.2 million (attributable to gain recognised on remeasuring previously held equity

interest by the Group of 20% in the CSA Group, to fair value on business combination);

(c) finance expenses reduction of S$2,000 (attributable to unrealised foreign exchange losses arising from the

interest-bearing loan provided by the Group to the CSA Group, offset by interest expense paid for the same loan

by the CSA Group); and

12

(d) share of results of joint ventures and associates reduction of S$0.6 million (attributable to the reversal of share

of results of the CSA Group for the year ended 31 December 2023 recorded by the Group since it is assumed

that the acquisition occurred on 1 January 2023).

(4) EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation, excluding other (loss)/gain.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2023

Historical information Unaudited

Group(1) CSA Group(1)

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

financial

information

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 19,240 27,481 – 46,721

Intangible assets 129,174 57,814 65,024(2a) 252,012

Right-of-use assets 13,255 33,206 – 46,461

Investment in joint ventures and

associates 21,208 – (9,020)(2b) 12,188

Due from related company 8,841 – – 8,841

Other receivables 1,606 – – 1,606

Deferred tax assets 709 1,272 – 1,981

194,033 119,773 56,004 369,810

Current assets

Inventories 3,555 849 – 4,404

Trade and other receivables 9,508 2,542 – 12,050

Prepayments 2,188 1,132 – 3,320

Due from related company 86,587 – – 86,587

Cash and cash equivalents 27,130 11,619 – 38,749

128,968 16,142 – 145,110

Total assets 323,001 135,915 56,004 514,920

13

Historical information Unaudited

Group(1) CSA Group(1)

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

financial

information

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 24,286 4,921 (51)(2c) 29,156

Contract liabilities 5,227 990 – 6,217

Deferred purchase consideration 2,624 – – 2,624

Provisions – 87 – 87

Lease liabilities 6,098 3,199 – 9,297

Loans and borrowings 86,509 – – 86,509

Employee benefit liabilities – 2,192 – 2,192

Income tax payable 1,367 1,113 – 2,480

126,111 12,502 (51) 138,562

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 408 1,375 – 1,783

Lease liabilities 8,017 37,946 – 45,963

Loans and borrowings – 14,045 (463)(2d) 13,582

Employee benefit liabilities – 372 – 372

Deferred tax liabilities 1,294 – – 1,294

9,719 53,738 (463) 62,994

Total liabilities 135,830 66,240 (514) 201,556

Net assets 187,171 69,675 56,518 313,364

14

Historical information

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

financial

information

Group CSA Group

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Equity attributable to owners of

the Company

Share capital 121,028 39,585 47,115(2e) 207,728

Treasury shares (50) – – (50)

Other reserve – 342 (342) –

Foreign currency translation reserve (1,495) (5,262) 5,262 (1,495)

Retained earnings 67,385 8,687 4,483(2f) 80,555

186,868 43,352 56,518 286,738

Non-controlling interests 303 26,323 – 26,626

Total equity 187,171 69,675 56,518 313,364

Total equity and liabilities 323,001 135,915 56,004 514,920

Notes:

(1) The Group Historical Financial Information was derived from the Issuer’s consolidated statement of financial position

and the CSA Group Historical Financial Information was derived from the CSA Group’s combined statement of

financial position.

The CSA Group’s combined statement of financial position was denominated in Singapore dollars while the individual

statement of financial position for CHA SMG Aus and its subsidiaries was denominated in Singapore dollars and

Australian dollars respectively. The relevant currency of the CSA subsidiaries Financial Information have been

translated to Singapore dollars using a closing exchange rate of A$1 to S$0.8979.